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FINANCIAL SECTION



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Chairman and Commissioners of the
Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency
Bellmawr, New Jersey 08031

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”),
a component unit of the Borough of Bellmawr, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements as prescribed by the Bureau of Authority Regulation, 
Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency, a component unit of the Borough of Bellmawr, in the County of 
Camden, State of New Jersey, as of December 31, 2018, and its changes in financial position and cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America.
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Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary schedules, as listed in the 
table of contents, are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The accompanying supplementary schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and 
relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the accompanying supplementary schedules are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 18, 2019 on 
our consideration of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.   
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Respectfully submitted,

BOWMAN & COMPANY LLP
Certified Public Accountants
& Consultants

Voorhees, New Jersey
November 18, 2019
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Chairman and Commissioners of the
Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency
Bellmawr, New Jersey 08031

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, and in compliance with audit requirements as prescribed by the Bureau 
of Agency Regulation, Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New 
Jersey, the financial statements of the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”), a component unit of the 
Borough of Bellmawr, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as of and for the year ended December 31, 
2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 18, 2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Agency's internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Agency’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not 
been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards and the audit requirements as prescribed by the Bureau of Agency Regulation, Division of Local 
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey.
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and the audit requirements as prescribed by the Bureau of Agency Regulation, Division of Local 
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, in considering the entity’s internal 
control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

BOWMAN & COMPANY LLP
Certified Public Accountants
& Consultants

Voorhees, New Jersey
November 18, 2019
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS     

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
PART I



BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(Unaudited)

As management of the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency, a component unit of the Borough of Bellmawr
(hereafter referred to as the “Agency”), we offer readers of the Agency’s financial statements this narrative 
overview and analysis of the financial activities for the Agency’s initial year of operations, December 31, 2018.  
The intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at the Agency’s financial performance as a whole; readers 
should also review the information furnished in the notes to the financial statements and financial statements to 
enhance their understanding of the Agency’s financial performance.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 The Agency was created by an ordinance adopted by the Borough of Bellmawr on October 26, 2017 pursuant
to the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, et seq.), and subsequently authorized by
the Local Finance Board of the Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey on November 9, 2017.

 The Agency ended its initial year of operations with unrestricted net position of $17,895.01.  Net position
represents the difference between the Agency’s assets and liabilities at December 31, 2018.

 During 2018, the Agency’s operations were funded by redeveloper fees of $60,000.00.  These fees were to
provide funds to cover the Agency’s initial startup costs and provide management with some financial
flexibility while getting the operations of the Agency established.

FINANCIAL POSITION SUMMARY

The Agency’s financial operations during its initial year of operation were primarily focused on getting the 
administration of the Agency up and running so that it could move forward in future years to execute its purpose 
of creation.  The analyses that follow focus on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2) of
the Agency during the year ended December 31, 2018.

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

Current and Other Assets 21,963.43$          

Total Assets 21,963.43            

Other Liabilities 4,068.42

Total Liabilities 4,068.42

Net Position:
Unrestricted 17,895.01            

Total Net Position 17,895.01$          

TABLE 1
NET POSITION

As of December 31, 2018, the Agency’s only asset consisted of cash on deposit with its designated banking 
institution and the only liability consisted of accounts payable related to payroll taxes.
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BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(Unaudited)

FINANCIAL POSITION SUMMARY (CONT’D)

Table 2 that follows illustrates the changes in net position of the Agency.

TABLE 2

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Operating Revenues:
Redeveloper Fees 60,000.00$          

Total Operating Revenues 60,000.00            

Operating Expenses:
Administration 20,994.47            
Cost of Providing Services 21,157.07            

Total Operating Expenses 42,151.54            

Operating Income (Loss) 17,848.46            

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Investment Income 46.55

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 46.55

Change in Net Position 17,895.01            

Net Position, January 1 -

Net Position, December 31 17,895.01$          

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

During 2018, the only two revenue sources that the Agency realized were from redeveloper fees and investment 
income from interest on cash deposits.

Overall in 2018, administration expenses constituted 50% of the Agency’s operating expenses, while cost of 
providing services constituted the other 50%.  Administrative salaries and related fringe benefits constituted 48% 
of total expenses for 2018.

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, the Agency did not have any activity related to the acquisition 
of capital assets, nor did the Agency own any capital assets at year end.

Debt Administration

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, the Agency did not have any activity related to debt.
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BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(Unaudited)

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET

For the 2018 year, the Agency was able to sustain its budget through redeveloper fees that were received to 
provide funding for the Agency’s start up.  Redeveloper fees represented almost 100% of the revenues realized 
by the Agency in 2018.  The 2019 budget was adopted on September 16, 2019 by the Commissioners.

CONTACTING THE AGENCY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency’s finances 
for all those with an interest in the Agency’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Joshua T. Tregear, Executive 
Director / Agency Secretary at the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency, PO Box 1770, Bellmawr, New Jersey 
080099-1770, or email at jtregear@bellmawrredevagency.org.
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30150 Exhibit A

BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2018

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 21,963.43$       

Total Current Assets 21,963.43         

Total Assets 21,963.43         

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 4,068.42

Total Current Liabilities 4,068.42           

Total Liabilities 4,068.42           

NET POSITION

Unrestricted 17,895.01

Total Net Position 17,895.01$       

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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30150 Exhibit B

BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 

OPERATING REVENUES

Redeveloper Fees 60,000.00$           

Total Operating Revenues 60,000.00

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration:
Salaries and Wages 18,750.00
Fringe Benefits 1,481.73
Other Expenses 762.74

Cost of Providing Services:
Other Expenses 21,157.07

Total Operating Expenses 42,151.54

Operating Income 17,848.46

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Investment Income 46.55

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 46.55

Change in Net Position 17,895.01

Net Position, January 1 -

Net Position, December 31 17,895.01$           

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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30150 Exhibit C

BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from Other Operating Activities 60,000.00$          
Payments for Other Goods or Services (21,919.81)
Payments for Employees Services (16,163.31)           

Net Cash Provided by (Used by) Operating Activities 21,916.88            

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest Received 46.55

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 21,963.43            

Cash and Cash Equivalents, January 1 -

Cash and Cash Equivalents, December 31 21,963.43$          

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating Income 17,848.46$          
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by

(Used by) Operating Activities:
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable 4,068.42

Net Cash Provided by (Used by) Operating Activities 21,916.88$          

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Note 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Bellmawr Redevelopment Agency, a component unit of the Borough of 
Bellmawr, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, (hereafter referred to as the “Agency”) have been 
prepared to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAP”) as applied to governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is 
the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting 
principles.  The following is a summary of the more significant of these policies.

Description of the Financial Reporting Entity

The Agency was created by an ordinance adopted by the Borough of Bellmawr (hereafter referred to as 
the “Borough”) on October 26, 2017 pursuant to the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (N.J.S.A. 
40A:12A-1, et seq.), and subsequently authorized by the Local Finance Board of the Department of 
Community Affairs, State of New Jersey on November 9, 2017.

As the Borough of Bellmawr’s lead agency for redevelopment and brownfield environmental management, 
the Agency works closely with the Borough’s Mayor and members of Borough Council, state agencies, 
private and non-profit developers, and members of Bellmawr’s residential and business communities to 
help the Borough of Bellmawr achieve its development goals.

Pursuant to the aforementioned New Jersey Local Redevelopment and Housing Law, the work of the 
Agency seeks to encourage the development and growth of a varied mixture of appropriate economic 
activities within its borders so as to increase available services; create additional employment; expand 
municipal tax base; remediate contaminated properties; improve and upgrade unused or inappropriately
used properties and to provide for greater financial and economic stability in the future for the Borough of 
Bellmawr and its citizens.

The Agency consists of seven Commissioners, appointed by the Borough of Bellmawr.  The seven 
Commissioners serve terms of different lengths, ranging from one year to five years.

Component Unit

In evaluating how to define the Agency for financial reporting purposes, management has considered all 
potential component units.  The decision to include any potential component units in the financial reporting 
entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GASB Statements No. 14, The Financial Reporting 
Entity, as amended by GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations are 
Component Units, and GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus - an amendment 
of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, and GASB Statement No. 80, Blending Requirements for Certain 
Component Units – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 14.  Blended component units, although legally 
separate entities, are in-substance part of the government's operations.  Each discretely presented 
component unit is reported in a separate column in the government-wide financial statements to emphasize 
that it is legally separate from the government.

The basic-but not the only-criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the 
governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility.  The most significant manifestation of this ability 
is financial interdependency.  Other manifestations of the ability to exercise oversight responsibility include, 
but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the designation of management, the ability to 
significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters.  A second criterion used in evaluating 
potential component units is the scope of public service.  Application of this criterion involves considering 
whether the activity benefits the government and / or its constituents.

-15-



30150 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Component Unit (Cont’d)

A third criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the reporting 
entity is the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of whether the government is able to 
exercise oversight responsibilities.  Finally, the nature and significance of a potential component unit to the 
primary government could warrant its inclusion within the reporting entity.

Based upon the application of these criteria, the Agency has no component units.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Agency have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America applicable to enterprise funds of state and local 
governments on a going concern basis. The focus of enterprise funds is the measurement of economic 
resources, that is, the determination of operating income, changes in net position (or cost recovery), 
financial position and cash flows.

The Agency is a single enterprise fund and maintains its records on the accrual basis of accounting.  
Enterprise funds account for activities (i) that are financed with debt that is secured solely by a pledge of 
the net revenues from fees and charges of the activity; or (ii) that are required by law or regulations that the 
activity’s cost of providing services, including capital cost (such as depreciation or debt service), be 
recovered with fees and charges, rather than with taxes or similar revenues; or (iii) that the pricing policies 
of the activity establish fees and charges designed to recover its costs, including capital costs (such as 
depreciation or debt service).  Under this method, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when the related liability is incurred.

The transactions of the Agency are divided into two separate activities (landfill post-closure and 
redevelopment program) within the enterprise fund type. Each activity is accounted for by providing a 
separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, net position, revenues and 
expenses.

Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported on 
the financial statements.  Enterprise funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting.

Revenue - Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives 
essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place.

Non-exchange transactions are transactions in which the Agency receives value without directly giving 
equal value in return.

Expenses - On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred.

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The Agency must adopt an annual budget in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.  N.J.A.C. 5:31-2 requires 
the governing body to introduce the annual Agency budget at least 60 days prior to the end of the current 
year and to adopt not later than the beginning of the Agency’s year.  The governing body may amend the 
budget at any point during the year.  The budget is adopted on the accrual basis of accounting with 
provisions for cash payments for bond principal.  Depreciation expense for capital assets is not included in 
the budget appropriations.
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30150 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (Cont’d)

The legal level of budgetary control is established at the detail shown on the statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position.  All budget transfers and amendments to those accounts must be 
approved by resolution of the Agency as required by the Local Finance Board.  Management may transfer 
among supplementary line items as long as the legal level line items are not affected.  There are no statutory 
requirements that budgetary line items not be over-expended.  The Agency did not adopt amending budget 
resolutions during the year.

The Agency records encumbrances.  An encumbrance represents a commitment related to unperformed 
contracts for goods or services.  The issuance of a purchase order or the signing of a contract would create 
an encumbrance.  The encumbrance does not represent an expenditure for the period, only a commitment 
to expend resources.  At year-end, the accounting records are adjusted to record only expenses in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents include petty cash, change funds and cash in banks and all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are stated at cost plus 
accrued interest.  Such is the definition of cash and cash equivalents used in the statement of cash flows.  
U.S. treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or less when 
purchased are stated at cost.  All other investments are stated at fair value.

New Jersey governmental units are required by N.J.S.A. 40A:5-14 to deposit public funds in a bank or trust 
company having its place of business in the State of New Jersey and organized under the laws of the United 
States or of the State of New Jersey or in the New Jersey Cash Management Fund.  N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.1 
provides a list of investments which may be purchased by New Jersey municipal units.  These permissible 
investments generally include bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations 
guaranteed by the United States of America, government money market mutual funds, any obligation that 
a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an act of Congress, bonds or 
other obligations of the local unit or bonds or other obligations of school district of which the local unit is a 
part or within which the school district is located, bonds or other obligations approved by the Division of 
Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs for investment by local units, local 
government investment pools, deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund, and 
agreements for the purchase of fully collateralized securities with certain provisions.  In addition, other State 
statutes permit investments in obligations issued by local authorities and other state agencies.

N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units.  
The statute requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such 
funds are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act (“GUDPA”), a multiple 
financial institutional collateral pool, which was enacted in 1970 to protect governmental units from a loss 
of funds on deposit with a failed banking institution in New Jersey. Public depositories include State or 
federally chartered banks, savings banks or associations located in or having a branch office in the State 
of New Jersey, the deposits of which are federally insured.  All public depositories must pledge collateral, 
having a market value at least equal to five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, 
to secure the deposits of governmental units.  If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus 
the collateral of all other public depositories, is available to pay the amount of their deposits to the 
governmental units.

Additionally, the Agency has adopted a cash management plan which requires it to deposit public funds in 
public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection 
Act.  In lieu of designating a depository, the cash management plan may provide that the local unit make 
deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund.
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30150 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses recorded on the financial statements represent payments made to vendors for goods 
and services that will benefit periods beyond the applicable year end.  As of December 31, 2018, the Agency 
has no prepaid expenses.

Capital Assets

Capital assets primarily consist of expenditures to acquire, construct, place in operation and improve the 
facilities of the Agency and are stated at actual cost.  Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition
value at the time received.  The Agency has no infrastructure capital assets.

Expenditures which enhance the asset or significantly extend the useful life of the asset are considered 
improvements and are added to the capital asset's currently capitalized cost. The cost of normal repairs 
and maintenance are not capitalized.  Costs incurred during construction of a capital asset are recorded as
construction in progress.  In the year that the project is completed, these costs are then subject to 
depreciation.  Interest costs incurred during construction are not capitalized.

It is the Agency’s policy to capitalize expenditures when they meet the following requirements: (1) cost of
$5,000.00 or more; and (2) have a useful life of five (5) years or more.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the capital assets.  
As of December 31, 2018, the Agency has no capital assets.

Compensated Absences

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees will be paid, such as vacation, sick leave, 
and sabbatical leave.  A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already 
rendered, and that are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the Agency and its 
employees, is accrued as the employees earn the rights to the benefits.  Compensated absences that relate 
to future services, or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the Agency and its 
employees, are accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events 
take place.

The Agency uses the vesting method to calculate the compensated absences amount.  The entire 
compensated absence liability, including the employer’s share of applicable taxes, is reported on the 
financial statements.  The current portion is the amount estimated to be used in the following year.  As of 
December 31, 2018, no liability exists for compensated absences.

Unearned Revenue

Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before revenue recognition criteria have been 
satisfied and is recorded as a liability until the revenue is both measurable and the Agency is eligible to 
realize the revenue.

Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities.  Net position is classified into the 
following three components:

Net Investment in Capital Assets - This component represents capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, net of outstanding balances of borrowings used for the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets.

Restricted - Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use either 
through the enabling legislation adopted by the Agency or through external restrictions imposed by 
creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governments.
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30150 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Net Position (Cont’d)

Unrestricted - Net position is reported as unrestricted when it does not meet the criteria of the other 
two components of net position.

The Agency applies restricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted 
and unrestricted net position is available.

Income Taxes

The Agency operates as defined by the Internal Revenue Code Section 115 and appropriately is exempt 
from income taxes under Section 115.

Operating and Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues include all revenues derived from the landfill post-closure and redevelopment
programs.  Non-operating revenues principally consist of interest income earned on interest-bearing 
accounts.

Operating expenses include expenses associated with the administration and operation of the Agency.

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from those 
estimates.

Note 2:  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Custodial Credit Risk Related to Deposits - Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank 
failure, the Agency’s deposits might not be recovered.  Although the Agency does not have a formal policy 
regarding custodial credit risk, N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et seq. requires that governmental units shall deposit public 
funds in public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit 
Protection Act (“GUDPA”).  Under the Act, the first $250,000.00 of governmental deposits in each insured 
depository is protected by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”).  Public funds owned by the 
Agency in excess of FDIC insured amounts are protected by GUDPA.  However, GUDPA does not protect 
intermingled agency funds such as salary withholdings or funds that may pass to the Agency relative to the 
happening of a future condition.  Such funds are classified as uninsured and uncollateralized.

As of December 31, 2018, all of the Agency’s bank balance of $21,963.43 was fully insured FDIC.

Note 3: RISK MANAGEMENT

The Agency is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  As a result, the Agency
maintains insurance coverage, through the Borough, for property, liability, vehicle, surety bonds, etc.

-19-



30150 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 3:  RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Joint Insurance Pool - The Borough is a member of the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund.  
The Fund provides its members with the following coverage:

Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability
Liability other than Motor Vehicles

Property Damage other than Motor Vehicles
Motor Vehicles

Contributions to the Fund, including a reserve for contingencies, are payable in two installments and are 
based on actuarial assumptions determined by the Fund's actuary.  The Commissioner of Insurance may 
order additional assessments to supplement the Fund's claim, loss retention, or administrative accounts 
to assure the payment of the Fund's obligations.  The Fund provides the Borough with the following 
coverage:

Property - Blanket Building and Grounds
Boiler and Machinery

General and Automobile Liability
Public Official Liability

Employment Practices Liability

Contributions to the Fund, are payable in an annual premium and is based on actuarial assumptions 
determined by the Fund's actuary.  The Borough’s agreement with the Fund provides that the Fund will be 
self-sustaining through member premiums and will reinsure through the Municipal Excess Liability Joint 
Insurance Fund for claims in excess of $50,000.00 to $200,000.00 based on the line of coverage for each 
insured event.

The Fund publishes its own financial report for the year ended December 31, 2018, which can be obtained 
from:

Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund
9 Campus Drive, Suite 16

Parsippany, NJ 07054-4412

Note 4:  CONCENTRATIONS

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Agency’s operating revenue, which totaled $60,000.00, 
came from a single redeveloper.

-20-



OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



30150 Schedule 1

BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Landfill
Post- Redevelopment

Closure Program Total

OPERATING REVENUES

Redeveloper Fees 60,000.00$ 60,000.00$           

Total Operating Revenues - 60,000.00 60,000.00

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration:
Salaries and Wages 18,750.00 18,750.00
Fringe Benefits 1,481.73 1,481.73
Other Expenses 762.74 762.74

Cost of Providing Services:
Other Expenses 21,157.07 21,157.07

Total Operating Expenses - 42,151.54 42,151.54

Operating Income - 17,848.46 17,848.46

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Investment Income 46.55 46.55

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) - 46.55 46.55

Change in Net Position - 17,895.01 17,895.01

Net Position, January 1 - - -

Net Position, December 31 - 17,895.01$ 17,895.01$           

NET POSITION

Unrestricted - 17,895.01$ 17,895.01$           
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BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Schedule of Landfill Post-Closure and Redevelopment Program Revenue and Expenses - Budget and Actual

Budgetary Basis (Non-GAAP)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Adopted and Final Budget

Landfill Variance -
Post- Redevelopment Favorable

Closure Program Total Actual (Unfavorable)

Operating Revenues:
Redeveloper Fees 121,628.00$   75,000.00$ 196,628.00$    60,000.00$    (136,628.00)$        

Nonoperating Revenues:
Interest on Investments 46.55 46.55

Total Revenues 121,628.00     75,000.00 196,628.00      60,046.55      (136,581.45)          

Operating Expenses:
Administration:

Salaries & Wages 25,000.00 25,000.00 18,750.00 6,250.00
Fringe Benefits 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,481.73 1,018.27
Other Expenses 762.74 (762.74)

Total Administration - 27,500.00 27,500.00        20,994.47      6,505.53

Cost of Providing Services:
Other Expenses 47,500.00 47,500.00 21,157.07 26,342.93
Landfill Post-Closure Costs 121,628.00 121,628.00 121,628.00

Total Cost of Providing Services 121,628.00     47,500.00 169,128.00      21,157.07      147,970.93           

Total Operating Expenses 121,628.00     75,000.00 196,628.00      42,151.54      154,476.46           

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues
over Expenses - - - 17,895.01$    17,895.01$           

Reconciliation to Operating Income (Loss) (Schedule 1)

Excess Revenues over Expenses over 17,895.01$    
Deduct:

Investment Income (46.55)            

Operating Income 17,848.46$    
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BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Schedule of Findings and Recommendations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Schedule of Financial Statement Findings

This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to 
the financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and 
with audit requirements as prescribed by the Bureau of Authority Regulation, Division of Local Government 
Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey.

None.
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BELLMAWR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings

and Recommendations as Prepared by Management

This section identifies the status of prior year findings related to the financial statements that are required to be 
reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

Not applicable.
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APPRECIATION

We express our appreciation for the assistance and courtesies rendered by the Agency officials during the course 
of the audit.

Respectfully submitted,

BOWMAN & COMPANY LLP
Certified Public Accountants
& Consultants
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